
UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT 2025/26 - FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW
Division/Service Area - PARKING

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

CAR PARKS

Up to 1 hour C N                     670,000 
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025            688,185 

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1.70 01/02/2024 N/A 1.80 5.9% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 3.10 10.7% 01/02/2025

Up to 1 hour C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
3.90 01/02/2024 N/A 4.10 5.1% 01/02/2025

Up to 2 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
4.60 01/02/2024 N/A 4.80 4.3% 01/02/2025

Up to 3 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
5.60 01/02/2024 N/A 5.90 5.4% 01/02/2025

Up to 4 hours C N
20% STANDARD 

RATED
8.70 01/02/2024 N/A 9.00 3.4% 01/02/2025

6pm - 7am
 free 

evenings/weekends
0.00

Staff- Up to 
100g/km

C N 30,300 OUT OF SCOPE 180.00 01/02/2024 N/A 180.00 0.0% 01/02/2025 30,300

Staff- 101g/km to 
170g/km

C N OUT OF SCOPE 260.00 01/02/2024 N/A 260.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Staff above 
171g/km

C N OUT OF SCOPE 360.00 01/02/2024 N/A 360.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Staff- Up to 
100g/km

C N OUT OF SCOPE 110.00 01/02/2024 N/A 110.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Staff- 101g/km to 
170g/km

C N OUT OF SCOPE 150.00 01/02/2024 N/A 150.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Staff above 
171g/km

C N OUT OF SCOPE 225.00 01/02/2024 N/A 225.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

New Proposals

Stanley Road

532090 & 
532100

G01643

Town Hall Car Park (including Willow House)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

Budget details Existing Charges

Brandon Road

High Street
Mission Grove

Hall Lane E4
Richmond Rd E4
Church Lane E11

Linford Road E17

Bedford Road E17

99999 
99999

Staff Parking Permits

532120 G02929

Staff Parking Permits (green pledge)  ** Green 
pledge will be for staff who commit to using their 
vehicle only two days or less per week.

99999
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

ON-STREET PARKING

Half hour C N 708,500 OUT OF SCOPE 1.60 01/02/2024 N/A 1.70 6.2% 01/02/2025 806,312

1 hour voucher C N OUT OF SCOPE 2.60 01/02/2024 N/A 2.70 3.8% 01/02/2025

3 hour voucher C N OUT OF SCOPE 4.30 01/02/2024 4.40 2.3% 01/02/2025

Half hour C N 47,600 OUT OF SCOPE 1.80 01/02/2024 N/A 1.90 5.6% 01/02/2025 24,600

Per hour C N OUT OF SCOPE 2.80 01/02/2024 N/A 2.90 3.6% 01/02/2025

ANNUAL BUSINESS PERMITS

Business 1st Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km 532110 99999 G01632 C N                  7,669,700 OUT OF SCOPE 280.00 01/02/2024 N/A 285.00 1.8% 01/02/2025         8,616,663 

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 590.00 01/02/2024 N/A 620.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 930.00 01/02/2024 N/A 980.00 5.4% 01/02/2025

Business 2nd Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 435.00 01/02/2024 N/A 450.00 3.4% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 890.00 01/02/2024 N/A 935.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,380.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,450.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

Business 3rd Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 545.00 01/02/2024 N/A 560.00 2.8% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,260.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,320.00 4.8% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,850.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,950.00 5.4% 01/02/2025

Business 1st Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 545.00 01/02/2024 N/A 570.00 4.6% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,260.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,310.00 4.0% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,800.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,900.00 5.6% 01/02/2025

Business 2nd Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 755.00 01/02/2024 N/A 790.00 4.6% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,680.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,740.00 3.6% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 2,330.00 01/02/2024 N/A 2,500.00 7.3% 01/02/2025

Business 3rd Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 1,310.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,370.00 4.6% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 2,200.00 01/02/2024 N/A 2,300.00 4.5% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 3,125.00 01/02/2024 N/A 3,300.00 5.6% 01/02/2025

SCHOOL PERMITS
School Staff Permit (Term Time Only)
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 220.00 01/02/2024 N/A 230.00 4.5% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 485.00 01/02/2024 N/A 500.00 3.1% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 760.00 01/02/2024 N/A 800.00 5.3% 01/02/2025

99999 & 
99999

On street parking - via Pay by Phone 

532120 & 
532100

G01632

On Street Pay & Display 532090 G0163299999
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

RESIDENTS ANNUAL PERMITS
Residents 1st Permit Holder
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 65.00 01/02/2024 N/A 75.00 15.4% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 75.00 01/02/2024 N/A 85.00 13.3% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 205.00 01/02/2024 N/A 215.00 4.9% 01/02/2025

Residents 2nd Permit Holder

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 100.00 01/02/2024 N/A 130.00 30.0% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 200.00 01/02/2024 N/A 240.00 20.0% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 500.00 01/02/2024 N/A 600.00 20.0% 01/02/2025

Residents 3rd Permit Holder

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 200.00 01/02/2024 N/A 250.00 25.0% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 380.00 01/02/2024 N/A 430.00 13.2% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 765.00 01/02/2024 N/A 880.00 15.0% 01/02/2025

CARER PERMITS

Carers Permit (In receipt of DWP) OUT OF SCOPE 0.00 01/02/2024 0.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Carers Permit (Qualifying evidence)
See residents 

prices
N

RESIDENT OTHER TYPES

Residents - trader permit (7 day single zone)
Not emissions 

based
N 60.00 01/02/2024 70.00 16.7% 01/02/2025

Residents - trader permit (28 day single zone) . N 190.00 01/02/2024 210.00 10.5% 01/02/2025

Resident - Blue Badge (If you live in a controlled 
parking zone (CPZ) and hold a valid Blue Badge, 
you're entitled to a free, virtual annual residential 
permit)

free if resident 
has a blue badge

N 0.00 01/02/2024 0.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Resident - New Born Babies (Households with a 
new born baby up to 3 months old are 
automatically entitled to 30 free additional visitor 
parking hours per 12 month period)

Free with 
eligibility check

N 0.00 01/02/2024 0.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Resident permits  - over 60s entitlement 
(households with a minimum of 1 resident over the 
age of 60) are automatically entitled to 3 books 
which is equivalent to 90 free additional visitor 
parking hours per 12 month period

Free with 
eligibility check

N 0.00 01/02/2024 0.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Residents - 1 month temporary
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 50.00 01/02/2024 N/A 60.00 20.0% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 65.00 01/02/2024 N/A 75.00 15.4% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 215.00 01/02/2024 N/A 235.00 9.3% 01/02/2025

Residents - 6 mth Foreign Vehicles

Low Emissions
<900cc or 
<120g/km 

C N OUT OF SCOPE 90.00 01/02/2024 N/A 110.00 22.2% 01/02/2025

Standard C N OUT OF SCOPE 150.00 01/02/2024 N/A 170.00 13.3% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
>3000 cc or 
>225g/km 

C N OUT OF SCOPE 380.00 01/02/2024 N/A 410.00 7.9% 01/02/2025
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

MARKET TRADERS

Market Traders (annual - one day per week) Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 195.00 01/02/2024 N/A 205.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

101 - 170g/km or 
below 1549cc

C N 275.00 01/02/2024 290.00 5.5% 01/02/2025

171g/km or above 
1549 cc

C N 425.00 01/02/2024 450.00 5.9% 01/02/2025

Market Traders (3 month) Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 280.00 01/02/2024 N/A 290.00 3.6% 01/02/2025

101 - 170g/km or 
below 1549cc

C N 295.00 01/02/2024 310.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

171g/km or above 
1549 cc

C N 320.00 01/02/2024 340.00 6.3% 01/02/2025

Market Trader (annual - 12 month) Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 515.00 01/02/2024 N/A 525.00 1.9% 01/02/2025

101 - 170g/km or 
below 1549cc

C N 545.00 01/02/2024 570.00 4.6% 01/02/2025

171g/km or above 
1549 cc

C N 590.00 01/02/2024 630.00 6.8% 01/02/2025

VISITOR  PERMITS

Residents

per hour (capped 
at 10 hours for 

those in a longer 
CPZ)

C N OUT OF SCOPE 1.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1.10 10.0% 01/02/2025

Business per hour C N OUT OF SCOPE 2.20 01/02/2024 N/A 2.40 9.1% 01/02/2025

All zone visitor permits per hour C N OUT OF SCOPE 3.00 01/02/2024 N/A 3.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

ESSENTIAL USER PERMITS
Essential user permits (Internal and partner 
agencies) annual
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km N 235.00 01/02/2024 250.00 6.4% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
N 520.00 01/02/2024 560.00 7.7% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
N 870.00 01/02/2024 950.00 9.2% 01/02/2025

Essential user permits (Internal and partner 
agencies) one month

N 165.00 01/02/2024 190.00 15.2% 01/02/2025

ANNUAL CHARITY PERMITS

Charity 1st Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 60.00 01/02/2024 N/A 65.00 8.3% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 100.00 01/02/2024 N/A 110.00 10.0% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 170.00 01/02/2024 N/A 190.00 11.8% 01/02/2025

Charity 2nd Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 90.00 01/02/2024 N/A 100.00 11.1% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 155.00 01/02/2024 N/A 170.00 9.7% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 230.00 01/02/2024 N/A 255.00 10.9% 01/02/2025

Charity 3rd Permit Holder (Single Zone)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 115.00 01/02/2024 N/A 125.00 8.7% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 215.00 01/02/2024 N/A 235.00 9.3% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 300.00 01/02/2024 N/A 330.00 10.0% 01/02/2025
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

Charity 1st Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 105.00 01/02/2024 N/A 115.00 9.5% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 155.00 01/02/2024 N/A 170.00 9.7% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 280.00 01/02/2024 N/A 310.00 10.7% 01/02/2025

Charity 2nd Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 150.00 01/02/2024 N/A 160.00 6.7% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 280.00 01/02/2024 N/A 300.00 7.1% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 410.00 01/02/2024 N/A 440.00 7.3% 01/02/2025

Charity 3rd Permit Holder (ALL ZONES)
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C BE OUT OF SCOPE 220.00 01/02/2024 N/A 240.00 9.1% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 450.00 01/02/2024 N/A 490.00 8.9% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 560.00 01/02/2024 N/A 610.00 8.9% 01/02/2025

POOL PERMITS
For Businesses First Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 790.00 01/02/2024 N/A 830.00 5.1% 01/02/2025

Second Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 1,400.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,500.00 7.1% 01/02/2025

Third & 
subsequent 

permits
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 1,750.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,900.00 8.6% 01/02/2025

For Residents First Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 200.00 01/02/2024 N/A 210.00 5.0% 01/02/2025

Second Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 325.00 01/02/2024 N/A 350.00 7.7% 01/02/2025

Third & 
subsequent 

permits
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 425.00 01/02/2024 N/A 475.00 11.8% 01/02/2025

For Charity First Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 150.00 01/02/2024 N/A 160.00 6.7% 01/02/2025

Second Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 220.00 01/02/2024 N/A 250.00 13.6% 01/02/2025

Third & 
subsequent 

permits
C BE OUT OF SCOPE 300.00 01/02/2024 N/A 350.00 16.7% 01/02/2025

For Essential Users Annual C BE OUT OF SCOPE 570.00 01/02/2024 N/A 600.00 5.3% 01/02/2025

MOTORCYCLE ANNUAL PERMITS
Residential
Low Emissions Up to 100g/km C N OUT OF SCOPE 46.00 01/02/2024 N/A 50.00 8.7% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 62.50 01/02/2024 N/A 65.00 4.0% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 175.00 01/02/2024 N/A 185.00 5.7% 01/02/2025

Business 01/02/2025

Low Emissions Up to 100g/km G01632 C N OUT OF SCOPE 82.50 01/02/2024 N/A 95.00 15.2% 01/02/2025

Standard
101 - 170g/km or 

below 1549cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 130.00 01/02/2024 N/A 140.00 7.7% 01/02/2025

High Emissions
171g/km or above 

1549 cc
C N OUT OF SCOPE 190.00 01/02/2024 N/A 205.00 7.9% 01/02/2025

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of VRM C BE OUT OF SCOPE 10.00 01/02/2024 N/A 10.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

Change of Address C BE OUT OF SCOPE 22.50 01/02/2024 N/A 22.50 0.0% 01/02/2025

Refund - Service fee C BE OUT OF SCOPE 27.50 01/02/2024 N/A 27.50 0.0% 01/02/2025

Lost/Stolen Permit C BE OUT OF SCOPE 25.00 01/02/2024 N/A 25.00 0.0% 01/02/2025

First Day C BE OUT OF SCOPE 65.00 01/02/2024 N/A 70.00 7.7% 01/02/2025

Subsequent days C BE OUT OF SCOPE 55.00 01/02/2024 N/A 60.00 9.1% 01/02/2025

Annual (one day 
per week)

C BE OUT OF SCOPE 185.00 01/02/2024 N/A 195.00 5.4% 01/02/2025

Dispensations per vehicle
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge

Note Subjective 
Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit 
Policy    

(see key 
below)

Charging 
Policy (see 
Key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current 
Charges

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 
(hours) 

2025/26 New Fees / 
Charges

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of 
existing)

Budgeted 
Income 

2025/26 excl. 
VAT

£ £ £ £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT OF 

SCOPE

Service Charge C BE                  1,400,000 OUT OF SCOPE 105.00 01/02/2024 N/A 110.00 4.8% 01/02/2025         1,500,000 

per 5m length per 
day

C BE OUT OF SCOPE 80.00 01/02/2024 N/A 90.00 12.5% 01/02/2025

Service Charge C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
N/A 132.00 01/03/2025

per 5m length per 
day

C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
N/A 108.00 01/03/2025

CAR CLUB PERMITS

Fixed bay (any vehicle type)
Annual permit for 
a fixed Car Club 

vehicle
409401 G03233 PFI N OUT OF SCOPE 191.00 01/02/2024 N/A 210.00 01/02/2025

Flexible bay (non-Electric Vehicle)

Annual permit for 
a flexible Car 

Club vehicle (non-
Electric Vehicle)

409401 G03233 PFI N OUT OF SCOPE 1,260.00 01/02/2024 N/A 1,386.00 01/02/2025

Flexible bay (Electric Vehicle)

Annual permit for 
a flexible Car 
Club vehicle 

(Electric Vehicle)

409401 G03233 PFI N OUT OF SCOPE 630.00 01/02/2024 N/A 693.00 01/02/2025

PENALTY CHARGES

Higher Rate

Penalty charge notice (Band A) SM C SM 18,441,900 OUT OF SCOPE 130.00 N/A 18,441,800

Penalty charge notice (Band A - early payment) SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 65.00 N/A

Lower Rate

Penalty charge notice (Band A) SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 80.00 N/A

Penalty charge notice (Band A - early payment) SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 40.00 N/A

Bus Lane/Moving Traffic Conventions SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 130.00 N/A

Bus Lane/Moving Traffic Conventions (early payment) SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 65.00 N/A

Release from clamp SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 70.00 N/A

Release from pound SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 200.00 N/A

Storage charge at pound SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 40.00 N/A

Vehicle disposal from pound SM C SM OUT OF SCOPE 70.00 N/A

28,968,000 30,107,860

KEY TO CHARGING POLICY

Profit (P), Break even (BE), Statutory Maximum (SM), Nominal (N), Subsidy (S), Ringfenced Account (RA)

Notes:

Cash (C),  Pro Forma Invoice (PFI), Invoice-14 Days (I), Other (O) (please describe)

Parking Bay Suspensions - Filming Only 532130 99999 G01632

532140 & 
532180

G01632 & 
G01643

Parking Bay Suspensions

99999 & 
99999

532130 99999 G01632

KEY TO CREDIT POLICY
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT 2025/26 - FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW
Division/Service Area - NEIGHBOURHOODS - HIGHWAYS INCLUDING STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING

Description of Fee / Charge Note Subjectiv
e Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit Policy    
(see key below)

Charging Policy 
(see key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current Charges 
incl. VAT

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 

2025/26 New 
Fees / Charges 

incl. VAT

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of existing)

Budgeted Income 
2025/26 excl. VAT

£ £ £ % £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Highway Licence -

Skip Permit (2 weeks) C BE OUT OF SCOPE 145.00                     01/02/2024 145.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Skip Permit - Filming (2 weeks) C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
174.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

01/02/2025

Material Licence (2 weeks) C BE OUT OF SCOPE 135.00                     01/02/2024 135.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Material Licence - Filming (2 weeks) C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
162.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Scaffold /  Hoarding Licence (30 days) C BE OUT OF SCOPE 640.00                     01/02/2024 640.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Scaffold/Hoarding Licence - Filming (30 days) C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
768.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Container / Compound Licence (30 days) C BE OUT OF SCOPE 975.00                     01/02/2024 975.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Container/Compound Licence - Filming (30 days) C BE
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,170.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Street Works Licence C BE OUT OF SCOPE 680.00                     01/02/2024 680.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

London Permit Scheme (NEW) -

Category 0,1,2 & TS

Major PAA C SM 477,400 OUT OF SCOPE 105.00                     105.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025 477,400

Major C SM OUT OF SCOPE 240.00                     240.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Standard C SM OUT OF SCOPE 130.00                     130.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Minor C SM OUT OF SCOPE 65.00                       65.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Immediate C SM OUT OF SCOPE 60.00                       60.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Permit Variation C SM OUT OF SCOPE 45.00                       45.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Category 3,4 & Non TS

Major PAA C SM OUT OF SCOPE 75.00                       75.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Major C SM OUT OF SCOPE 150.00                     150.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Standard C SM OUT OF SCOPE 75.00                       75.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Minor C SM OUT OF SCOPE 45.00                       45.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Immediate C SM OUT OF SCOPE 40.00                       40.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

Permit Variation C SM OUT OF SCOPE 35.00                       35.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025

S74 & NRSWA Fixed Penalty Notice (Breach of 
Conditions)

 - if paid within 29 days C SM 247,500 OUT OF SCOPE 80.00                       80.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025 247,500

 - if paid over 29 days C SM OUT OF SCOPE 120.00                     120.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

S74 Notice (No Permit)

 - if paid within 29 days I SM OUT OF SCOPE 300.00                     300.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

 - if paid over 29 days I SM OUT OF SCOPE 500.00                     500.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

NRSWA Sample Inspection Fee (Cats A,B & C) Max. Statutory 532160 99999 G01809 I SM 65,800 OUT OF SCOPE 50.00                       50.00                   0.0% 01/02/2025 65,800

Highways Search income (part) 532190 99999 G01807 C BE 55,500 OUT OF SCOPE 110.00                     01/04/2024 135.00                 22.7% 01/02/2025 55,500

Vehicle crossing (per square metre) C P 136,200 OUT OF SCOPE 490.00                     01/04/2024 550.00                 12.2% 01/02/2025

Vehicle crossing (Administration Fee) C P OUT OF SCOPE 390.00                     01/04/2024 430.00                 10.3% 01/02/2025

Residential Cycle Hangars per annum 532010 53209 G03373 C P 128,800
20% STANDARD 

RATED
37.50                       358 39.00                   4.0% 01/02/2025 128,800

Cycle Hubs (access to all Hubs) per annum 532090 99999 G03373 C P 27,900
20% STANDARD 

RATED
37.50                       53 39.00                   4.0% 01/02/2025 27,900

Cycle Hubs (access to 1 Hub) NEW FEE per annum 532090 99999 G03373 C P
20% STANDARD 

RATED
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 01/02/2025

Member bike lock removal 35.00                   

G01809

136,200

Maximum DfT 
Statutory charges 

allowed.

532330 & 
523150

99999 G01809

Maximum DfT 
Statutory charges 

allowed
532140

532360 99999 G01799

1,120,300

Budget details Existing Charges New Proposals

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT 

1,120,300

53201

532140 99999 G01809
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge Note Subjectiv
e Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit Policy    
(see key below)

Charging Policy 
(see key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current Charges 
incl. VAT

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 

2025/26 New 
Fees / Charges 

incl. VAT

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of existing)

Budgeted Income 
2025/26 excl. VAT

£ £ £ % £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT 

HIGHWAY ADVICE SERVICE FEES - PLM 2024

Charges for a meeting or a review of a Detailed CLP

Small 1-3 units G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Medium 4-9 units G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
240.00                     240.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small scale major 10-24 units, or 1000 – 4,999 sqm G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
360.00                     360.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium scale major 25-49 units, or 5,000 – 9,999 sqm G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
480.00                     480.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Large major 50-100 units, or 10,000 – 14,999 sqm G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
600.00                     600.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Strategic major 100 + units, or >15,000 sqm G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
720.00                     720.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 150+ or infrastructure projects150+ units, 15,000 sqm, 30m+ high

150-299 units G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
900.00                     900.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

300 – 599 units G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,140.00                  1,140.00              0.00 01/02/2025

600 - 1199 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,500.00                  1,500.00              0.00 01/02/2025

1200 – 2,999 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,680.00                  1,680.00              0.00 01/02/2025

3000 + G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,800.00                  1,800.00              0.00 01/02/2025

Admin charge for the review of an AIP

Activity Structure category
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

1 1 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

2 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

3 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
100.00                     100.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

2 0 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
100.00                     100.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

1 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
100.00                     100.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

2 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
100.00                     100.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

3 3 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
100.00                     100.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

0 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
75.00                       75.00                   0.00 01/02/2025

1 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
75.00                       75.00                   0.00 01/02/2025

2 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
75.00                       75.00                   0.00 01/02/2025

3 G01807
20% STANDARD 

RATED
75.00                       75.00                   0.00 01/02/2025

Charges for a meeting or review of SuDS and Drainage

Small Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
210.00                     210.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
150.00                     150.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.00 01/02/2025
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge Note Subjectiv
e Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit Policy    
(see key below)

Charging Policy 
(see key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current Charges 
incl. VAT

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 

2025/26 New 
Fees / Charges 

incl. VAT

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of existing)

Budgeted Income 
2025/26 excl. VAT

£ £ £ % £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT 

Medium Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
240.00                     240.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small scale major Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
210.00                     210.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small scale major Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
240.00                     240.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Small scale major Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
300.00                     300.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium scale major Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
240.00                     240.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium scale major Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
360.00                     360.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Medium scale major Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
480.00                     480.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Large major Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
360.00                     360.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Large major Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
480.00                     480.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Large major Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
600.00                     600.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Strategic major Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
420.00                     420.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Strategic major Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
540.00                     540.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

Strategic major Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
660.00                     660.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 150-299, 15,000sqm, 30+m high Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
480.00                     480.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 150-299, 15,000sqm, 30+m high Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
600.00                     600.00                 0.00 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 150-299, 15,000sqm, 30+m high Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
720.00                     720.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 300-599 Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
600.00                     600.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 300-599 Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
720.00                     720.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 300-599 Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
900.00                     900.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 600-1199 Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
900.00                     900.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 600-1199 Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,200.00                  1,200.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 600-1299 Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,380.00                  1,380.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 1200-2999 Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,200.00                  1,200.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Straegic 1200-2999 Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,500.00                  1,500.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 1200-2999 Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,800.00                  1,800.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 3000+ Flood zone 1
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,440.00                  1,440.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 3000+ Flood zone 2
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,680.00                  1,680.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Strategic 3000+ Flood zone 3
20% STANDARD 

RATED
1,920.00                  1,920.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Charge for a meeting or review relation to - Street lighting
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A Car Park Management Plan
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A Road Safety Audit
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A Delivery and Servicing Plan
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A Wayfinding Design
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge Note Subjectiv
e Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit Policy    
(see key below)

Charging Policy 
(see key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current Charges 
incl. VAT

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 

2025/26 New 
Fees / Charges 

incl. VAT

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of existing)

Budgeted Income 
2025/26 excl. VAT

£ £ £ % £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT 

A Boundary Treatment
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A Highway Condition Survey
20% STANDARD 

RATED
180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

CLP Monitoring Fees  - 

Small 1-3 units Out of scope 250.00                     250.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Medium 4-9 units Out of scope 750.00                     750.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Small Scale Major 10-24 units, or 1000 – 4,999 sqm Out of scope 2,000.00                  2,000.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Medium Scale Major 25-49 units, or 5,000 – 9,999 sqm Out of scope 4,500.00                  4,500.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Large Scale Major 50-100 units, or 10,000 – 14,999 sqm Out of scope 7,500.00                  7,500.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Strategic Major 100 + units, or >15,000 sqm Out of scope 9,000.00                  9,000.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

GLA Stratgic Major 150+ units, 15,000 sqm, 30m+ high

150-299 units Out of scope 11,000.00                11,000.00            0.0% 01/02/2025

300 – 599 units Out of scope 15,000.00                15,000.00            0.0% 01/02/2025

600 - 1199 Out of scope 30,000.00                30,000.00            0.0% 01/02/2025

1200 – 2,999 Out of scope 50,000.00                50,000.00            0.0% 01/02/2025

3000 + Out of scope Bespoke Bespoke 0.0% 01/02/2025

Developer Highway Works Fees

An appliction and administration fee Out of scope 650.00                     650.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

A design check and drawing check fee

This varies from 
7.5% for larger 
highway works 
assoicated with 

major application 
schemes, to 20% 

for works at 
smaller sites

Inspection Fee or Supervisory and Project Management Cost

The varies from 
7.5% of total 

highways works 
associated with 

major applications 
or, 12.5% for sites 
with more minor 

works. 

New service - genereate and design and works package
Fee strarting at 

£1,200

Charges for LLFA pre application advice

1-3 units 180.00                     180.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

4-9 units 210.00                     210.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

10-24 units, or 1000 – 4,999 sqm 300.00                     300.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

25-49 units, or 5,000 – 9,999 sqm 420.00                     420.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

50-100 units, or 10,000 – 14,999 sqm 480.00                     480.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

100 + units, or >15,000 sqm 660.00                     660.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

150-299 units 780.00                     780.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

300 – 599 units 840.00                     840.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

600 - 1199 1,140.00                  1,140.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

1200 – 2,999 1,440.00                  1,440.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

3000 + 1,560.00                  1,560.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Oversailing licence

Application Fee Out of scope 750.00                     750.00                 0.0% 01/02/2025

Public Right of Way

Appication fees Out of scope 6,000.00                  6,000.00              0.0% 01/02/2025

Advertising fees Out of scope 3,700.00                  3,700.00              0.0% 01/02/2025
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UPDATED FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 APPENDIX 6

Description of Fee / Charge Note Subjectiv
e Code

Analysis 
Code

Cost 
Centre

Credit Policy    
(see key below)

Charging Policy 
(see key below)

Budgeted Income 
2024/25 Excl. VAT

Current Charges 
incl. VAT

Date of  last 
increase

 Volume of 
Existing 
Usage 

2025/26 New 
Fees / Charges 

incl. VAT

% Price 
Increase

Effective 
Date

Anticip. 
Volume 

(% of existing)

Budgeted Income 
2025/26 excl. VAT

£ £ £ % £

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

Oracle VAT 
Indicator              

20% STANDARD 
RATED or OUT 

Street Naming & Numbering

Solicitor Search 523380 53215 G01807 C P
20% STANDARD 

RATED
110.00                     01.04.2024 135.00                 22.7% 01/02/2025

Application Fees for development 523380 53215 G01807 C P ZERO RATED 400.00                     01.04.2024 450.00                 12.5% 01/02/2025

Property numbering 523380 53215 G01807 C P ZERO RATED 120.00                     01.04.2024 150.00                 25.0% 01/02/2025

Street Naming 523380 53215 G01807 C P ZERO RATED 550.00                     01.04.2024 700.00                 27.3% 01/02/2025

2,387,900 2,387,900

KEY TO CHARGING POLICY

Profit (P), Break even (BE), Statutory Maximum (SM), Nominal (N), Subsidy (S), Ringfenced Account (RA)

Notes:

128,500

KEY TO CREDIT POLICY

Cash (C),  Pro Forma Invoice (PFI), Invoice-14 Days (I), Other (O) (please describe)

Highway licences | London Borough of Waltham Forest

Statutory Guidance for Highway Authority Permit Schemes (publishing.service.gov.uk)

128,500
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